The Norfolk County Council (Cromer, The Gangway) (Pedestrian and Restricted Zones) Amendment Order 2024

The Norfolk County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1), 2(2) and 4(2) and 122 and Parts III and IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as The Norfolk County Council (Cromer, The Gangway) (Pedestrian and Restricted Zones) Amendment Order 2024 and shall come into operation for all purposes on the 16th day of August 2024.
- 2. The Norfolk County Council (Cromer, Various Roads) (Pedestrian and Restricted Zones) Order 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the "2014 Order") is amended as set out in Articles 4 and 5 of this Order.
- 3. The Norfolk County Council (Cromer, The Gangway) (Clearway) Order 2020 is hereby revoked.
- 4. Schedule 2 of the 2014 Order is amended by the addition of the length of road as specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 5. Part VII Article 21 of the 2014 Order is amended by the addition of the following paragraph:-
 - (f) is, in the case of the U10223 The Gangway, in the event that emergency storage of fishing boats and associated equipment is required during winter storm conditions when the beach is inaccessible.
- 6. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with any provision of any previous Order relating to the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

SCHEDULE

Insert the following reference into Schedule 2 to the 2014 Order:

<u>Pedestrian Zone and Restricted Zone 2</u> <u>Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any Time</u>

U10223 The	-	From its junction with the U10224 Surrey Street northwards for a
Gangway		distance of 80 metres to where The Gangway meets the
		esplanade.

Dated this 5th day of August 2024

Katrina Hullatt

Director of Legal Services (NPLaw)

Signed KATRINA HULATT
Position DIRECTOR OF LEGAL
nplaw SERVICES (NPLAW)
Norfolk County Council
County Hall, Martineau Lane
Norwich, Norfolk NR1 2DH

I hereby certify that this is a true